## **RESOLUTION 2015-05-10**

## **RESOLUTION AWARDING CLEANING SERVICE CONTRACT**

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority Town of Dover, wishes to obtain and secure, on a regularly scheduled basis, the services of a qualified Cleaning Service Company; and

WHEREAS, the services of a qualified cleaning company are necessary to continue providing safe, decent and sanitary facilities at John J. Rich Dover Senior Housing; and

WHEREAS, such services as to be awarded, do not by virtue of the dollar expenditure involved for services, require the letting of Public Bid under the New Jersey State Law; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible proposal was from **Danny's Cleaning** Services for a price of \$100 per visit, two (2) visits per week for a total contract amount of \$10,400; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority wishes to accept the bid from **Danny's** Cleaning Servies; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority Town of Dover that **Danny's Cleaning Services** is hereby awarded the cleaning services contract in the amount of **\$10,400 to be performed for the period of one year commencing on June 1, 2015 and ending May 31, 2016**.

Original Signed By:

Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary

5/5/2015

Date Adopted

## **CLEANING SERVICES PROPOSALS**

Proposals were solicited from the following contractors for Cleaning Services for John J. Rich Dover Senior Housing for the contract period of June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2016:

<u>Contractor</u>	Annual Amount
Sparkle Clean RCC Imperial LLC 5 Cedar Lane Succasunna, NJ 07876	\$13,200
Danny's Cleaning Services 10 Burton Way, Apt. 707 Landing, NJ 07850	\$10,400
Just Jim Cleaning Service 239 E. Hanover Avenue Morristown, NJ 07960	No Response